

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

MISSOURI PROTECTION & ADVOCACY)
SERVICES, VOZKC, Susana Elizarraraz,)
Manuel Rey Abarca IV, and Barbara Sheinbein;)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 2:22-cv-04097-RK

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, in his official capacity as)
the Missouri Secretary of State;)
Kansas City Board of Election Commissioners;)
St. Louis County Board of Elections; and)
Boone County Clerk;)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT ASHCROFT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM E-ROCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

BACKGROUND 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Their Claims..... 11

 A. Supremacy Clause 11

 B. Section 208 of the VRA 12

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 16

 A. Plaintiff Sheinbein Has Standing 17

 B. Plaintiffs Elizarraraz and Abarca Have Standing 18

 C. Plaintiffs VozKC and Mo P&A Have Standing 19

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Succeed as a Matter of Law. 22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott
2022 WL 2706116 (W.D. Tex. July 12, 2022)..... 12, 14, 15

Ala. State Conf. of Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama
949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Alexander v. Sandoval
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 12, 14

Arizona v. United States
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 22, 27

Ark. United v. Thurston
517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021) 12, 15, 16

Ark. United v. Thurston
2022 WL 3584626 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 19, 2022)..... *passim*

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 19

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson
517 U.S. 25 (1996) 23

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 13

Chisom v. Roemer
501 U.S. 380 (1991) 15

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 22

<i>Cort v. Ash</i> 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	14
<i>Delker v. MasterCard Int'l, Inc.</i> 21 F.4th 1019 (8th Cir. 2022)	9, 22
<i>Democracy N. Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections, No.</i> 2022 WL 715973 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 10, 2022).....	26
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	15, 25, 26
<i>Disability Rights N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elec.</i> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1410712 (E.D.N.C. May 4, 2022)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> 142 S. Ct. (2022).....	19
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> 2020 WL 6302422 (Minn. Oct. 28, 2020).....	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	11
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> 576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	12, 13, 15
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	13
<i>Harriet Tubman Freedom Fighters Corp. v. Lee</i> 2021 WL 7083360 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 8, 2021).....	17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	20
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> 427 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21

<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	15
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	16
<i>In re Aurora Dairy Corp. Organic Milk Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> 621 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	19
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> 2022 WL 969538 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2022)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	18
<i>Michigan Welfare Rights Organization v. Trump</i> 2022 WL 990704 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2022)	14
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	14
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Blind of Mo. v. Cross</i> 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	15

<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 21, 25
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	19
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.</i> 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> 2020 WL 2615766 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2020)	26
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	16, 17
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n of Maryland</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	12
<i>Villa Lara v. LG Elecs. U.S.A., Inc.</i> 2018 WL 3748177 (D. Minn. Aug. 7, 2018)	16
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10302(a)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10310	24
52 U.S.C. § 10508	8, 13, 17, 24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.115.5	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.291.1	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.447.2(2)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.635.8	8, 9

Mo Rev. Stat. § 115.445.3 8, 9, 18
U.S. Const. art IV, para. 2. Section 208..... 24
